

No. 22-747

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRACY RENEE PENNINGTON,
PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA*

**BRIEF OF THE NORTH DAKOTA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JOHN S. WILLIAMS
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDER C. GAUDIO
AADITYA P. TOLAPPA
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
680 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
jwilliams@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Decision Below Contributes To A Conflict Among The Courts of Appeals And State Courts Of Last Resort.....	4
B. Resolution Of The Question Presented Is Essential To The Fair Administration Of Justice.....	6
C. Probable Cause To Believe A Suspect Is At A Residence Should Be Required Before Entering A Residence With Only An Arrest Warrant.....	14
CONCLUSION	18

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Barrett v. Commonwealth</i> , 470 S.W.3d 337 (Ky. 2015)	6, 7, 10
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	16
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 932 A.2d 521 (D.C. 2007)	6
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1596 (2021)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Gentile</i> , 2 N.E.3d 873 (Mass. 2014)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Romero</i> , 183 A.3d 364 (Pa. 2018)	5, 10
<i>Davenport v. State</i> , 568 P.2d 939 (Alaska 1977).....	5, 10
<i>Duran v. State</i> , 930 N.E.2d 10 (Ind. 2010)	6, 7
<i>Frank v. Maryland</i> , 359 U.S. 360 (1959)	15
<i>Lankford v. Gelston</i> , 364 F.2d 197 (4th Cir. 1966).....	16
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	12
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 17
<i>People v. Aarness</i> , 150 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2006)	6
<i>People v. White</i> , 512 N.E.2d 677 (Ill. 1987)	5, 10
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984).....	3, 14
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 5 Co. Rep. 91a, 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1603).....	8
<i>State v. Asbury</i> , 493 S.E.2d 349 (S.C. 1997)	7, 9, 10
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 834 P.2d 1008 (Or. 1992)	5
<i>State v. Hatchie</i> , 166 P.3d 698 (Wa. 2007).....	10
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 667 A.2d 1043 (N.J. 1995).....	5
<i>State v. Krout</i> , 674 P.2d 1121 (N.M. 1984).....	10
<i>State v. Ruem</i> , 313 P.3d 1156 (Wash. 2007).....	5, 10
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 864 N.W.2d 265 (N.D. 2015).....	2, 6, 7
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 90 P.3d 221 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004).....	9
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 124 P.3d 48 (Kan. 2005).....	5, 7

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	3, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Barrera</i> , 464 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Bohannon</i> , 824 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2016)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Brinkley</i> , 980 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2020).....	2, 4, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	15
<i>United States v. Clifford</i> , 664 F.2d 1090 (8th Cir. 1981).....	2, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 775 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2014).....	4, 9
<i>United States v. Gorman</i> , 314 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Hardin</i> , 539 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2008).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 576 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 2009).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Lauter</i> , 57 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>United States v. Magluta</i> , 44 F.3d 1530 (11th Cir. 1995).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 857 F.2d 466 (8th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 458 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Thabit</i> , 56 F.4th 1145 (8th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 429 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	6, 9

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Algarin</i> , 821 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2016)	5, 10, 16
<i>Valdez v. McPheters</i> , 172 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1999).....	6, 7
<i>Witherspoon v. State</i> , 2022 WL 17729247 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Dec. 16, 2022)	10
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	3, 6, 8, 11, 14, 17
Other Authorities:	
Prosper Junior Bakiny, <i>Is Airbnb Stock a Buy Now?</i> , Motley Fool (Mar. 10, 2023, 6:42 AM), https://tinyurl.com/Bakiny	13
Mark Berman, <i>FBI Director: We Really Have No Idea If There’s “an Epidemic of Police Violence Against Black People”</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 17, 2016)	9
Boston Police Department, <i>Rules and Procedures</i> Rule 334, § 3.1(F) (Nov. 3, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/BPDswatrul	13
Chicago Police Department <i>Search Warrants Special Order S04-19-02</i> , § II(B)(3) (Jan. 31, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/CPDswat	13
Mary I. Coombs, <i>Shared Privacy and the Fourth Amendment, or the Rights of Relationships</i> , 75 Cal. L. Rev. 1593 (1987)	16
Aaron C. Davis & Wesley Lowery, <i>FBI Director Calls Lack of Data on Police Shootings “Ridiculous,” “Embarrassing”</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 7, 2015)	8

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Peter B. Kraska & Louis J. Cubellis, <i>Militarizing Mayberry and Beyond: Making Sense of American Paramilitary Policing</i> , 14 Just. Q. 607 (1997).....	12
Peter B. Kraska & Victor E. Kappeler, <i>Militarizing American Police: The Rise and Normalization of Paramilitary Units</i> , 44 Soc. Probs. 1 (1997)	12
Los Angeles Police Department, <i>Department Manual</i> , Vol. 4, Series 742.05, https://tinyurl.com/LAPDswatrul (last visited on Mar. 9, 2023).....	13
Rashawn Ray, <i>How 9/11 Helped to Militarize American Law Enforcement</i> , Brookings (Sept. 9, 2021).....	12
William Tudor, <i>Life of James Otis</i> (1823).....	15
Allie Volpe, <i>The Strange, Unique Intimacy of the Roommate Relationship</i> , The Atlantic (Aug. 13, 2008)	13
Timothy Williams, <i>Some Officers Bristle at Recall of Military Equipment</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 26, 2016).....	12
